+

In accerdance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & . i '

Pamagraph 490) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Company details

conpomie [0 |5 |5 |3 |8 [2[2]4

e

Companies House

BA

18/10/2019 #260
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [evel Global Ltd

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Fult forename(s) Andrew

Surname Pear

Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 82 St John Street
Street |

-

Post town [ London
County/Region l
Postcode IE C|1|M| I4 J|N
Country |
u Administrator’s name o
Full forenamet(s) Wichae[ © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Solomons another administrator,
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number [52 St John Street Ogth:rr]_admcitpist:aio;l ot
se this section to tell us abou
Street i another administrator.

-

Post town I—L—ondon

County/Region |/

Country

S I ML

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

£
Sign/and dé‘e
L}

Administrator's
Signature

Signaty

K

Signature date

ife [ [llile




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but it
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

lcontacrname Teresa Anivarro

@ Where to send

Company name

BM Advisory

|*= 82 St John Street
|
|

P London

Caunty/Region
(e Tolr l (K
Cauntry

DX
| Telephone

020 7549 8050
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
NO. CR - 2019 - 005557

LEVEL GLOBAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) (“the Act”)

1. INTRODUCTION

Andrew Pear and Michael Solomons of BM Advisory of 82 St John Street, London, ECIM 4JN were appointed
Administrators of the Company on 2 September 2019, following an application by the directors of the Company.

The Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have the power to act jointly and severally. They have
exercised and will continue to exercise all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the nctice of
appointment, The Administrators are bound by the Insalvency Code of Ethics and the regulations of their licensing
body when carrying out all professional work relating to this matter.

Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix I. These proposals are deemed to be
delivered to creditors on 18 October 2019.

2. BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS
Company background

Level Global Limited, formerly known as ERPAAS Limited, (“the Company™) was incorporated on 21 May 2013 as
a subsidiary company of Level Global (Holdings) Limited (“LGH"), the sole shareholder of the Company.
ERPServe.com Limited ("ERPS™) was also a subsidiary company of LGH {ail together “the Group™). The Group’s
focus was to develop and market Artificial Intelligence software products that assisted businesses with decisions
regarding the four shared service areas of human resources, payroll, finance and procurement.

Initially it was envisaged that ERPS would hold any Intellectual Property developed by the Group and the
Company would act as the main operating company, trading from rented premises at 4th Floor 1 Kingdom Street,
London, W2 6B, with a license and intercompany trading arrangements between the two. However, as the
business developed, ERPS remained dormant until it was dissolved in July 2019,

The business was initiafly funded by way of seed funding, raised in 2013, of £500,000. Throughout the existence
of the business, circa £7.5m of further equity was invested into LGH. This was then lcaned by LGH o the
Caempany which facilitated the development of its various products, This, in turn, enabled it to obtain contracts
from clients such as the NHS as well as a FTSE 100 entity.

In January 2019, the Group appointed Panmure Gordon as broker and embarked on a pre-IPO institutional fund
raising exercise, with the aim of securing cornerstone investors for a possible future IPO. The corporate plan,
which was signed off by the Board in December 2018, would see the business 'IPO ready’ by December 2019,
with a view to [isting in the first half of 2020, subject to market conditions.

The development of the Al and Software as a Service ("SaaS") technology resulted in contracts being won in
both the technology and healthcare sectors. Whilst these contracts did not generate sufficient revenue for the
Company to trade profitably, it demonstrated that the products were marketable and further pipeline contracts
were of a quantum that indicated profitability could be achieved within 12 months. However, due to the significant
costs of development and service staff, it was necessary to seek further capital investment in order to be able to
trade through the interim period.

Efforts were also made to raise private investment as a contingency and two independent fund-raisers, who
specialised in private fund-raising, were appointed to assist. Furthermore, the Board also engaged with
CapConnect, an independent organisation that coordinates investment on behalf of clients. As LGH was a member
of the London Stock Exchange Elite programme, it was entitled to raise funds using the London Stack Exchange



Elite platform. This platform exposed the business and its funding requirement to over 1,000 family offices,
institutional investors and high net worth individuals in the UK and overseas investment markets,

Despite this, the business was unable to obtain sufficient investment and BM Advisory was engaged on 4 July
2019 to provide advice to the Board of both the Company and LGH and to assist with marketing the business,
BM Advisory initially met with the directors on 14" June 2019 having been introduced to the Company by Thish
De Zoysa, a professional contact of BM Advisory,

In order to assist in the process, BM Advisory introduced the Board to Metis Partners {"Metis) and Hilco Valuation
Services, two commercial intellectual property consulting firms with a broad range of professional IP expetience
focused on the assessment, exploitation, valuation, monetisation and sale of intellectual property assets. Metis
were selected from these two firms based upen their expertise in this sector.

The role of BM Advisory at this time was a hierarchy of three strategies; firstly, to assist the Board and Metis in
seeking equity investors into LGH for the purpose of securing funding for the Company to complete the
development of its Al offering and trade through to a profitable position. Secondly, shouid the first option not be
achievable, to source a purchaser for the shares of the Company. This second option was sought on the basis
that any sale revenue would generate a distribution to the sharehoclders of LGH. Metis assisted in both the first
and second tiers. The third role was to provide comment upon the solvency of the Company during weekly Board
meetings. These meetings were held remotely and BM Advisory commented upon the cash-flow and budgetary
requirements of the Company.

During this period, it is understood that the Board of LGH approached a number of existing shareholders with a
view to recapitalising the parent company in order to make further funds available to the Company. BM Advisory
were made aware of these approaches but as potential Administrators of the Company, were not party to the
correspandence or aware of the names of the parties approached.

In late July and early August 2019 BM Advisory were engaged to negotiate a ‘time-to-pay” arrangement with HM
Revenue and Customs in relation to PAYE and National Insurance arrears, totalling over £348,000. The
arrangement was put in place for the purpose of easing the cashflow difficulties whilst extending the marketing
period.

At this time, a Research and Development ("R&D") Tax rebate was also being processed. This had been recarded
in the Company’s cash-flow projections as being received in time to cover the July payroll. Unfortunately, due to
a backlog in the R&D HMRC processing depariment, the rebate was delayed until mid-August. In order to ensure
that the July payroll could be met, the Board sought a short-term bridging loan. Whilst commiercial terms were
sought, the Board resolved, under scrutiny and approval from BM Advisory, to agree short-term secured loans
from two connected parties, those being Simon Sacerdoti and Susan Robinson. These loans were made to the
Company on 30 July 2019, in order to meet the July payroll and secured by debentures both created on 30 July
2019 and registered on 2 August 2019, The loan to Susan Robinson was repaid in full and the debenture satisfied
at Companies House on 19 August 2019, following receipt of the R&D Tax rebate. The liability to Simon Sacerdati
was partly repaid with a small balance still owed of £566.

It should be noted that, had the Company continued to trade then a further R&D tax rebate, estimated to be in
excess of £400,000, may have been recoverable at some point in the future.

During July and August 2019 BM Advisory and Metis Partners ("Metis”) made contact with various parties,
including private equity, family offices, technology funds, technology companies and high net worth individuals.
Contact was made via direct correspondence and the provision of a marketing document. Metis also set-up and
managed a data room for which interested parties, ance they had signed NDA's, were granted access. Further
comment in relation to the marketing of the business and assets is detailed below. Whilst the interest generated
was largely positive, it was perceived by the majority of interested parties that the cost to completion of the Al
software and the monthly salaries of the 43 staff were prohibitive to any investment/acquisition.

Please note the Company backgreund and history is based on publicly available information and information
provided by the directors.



Summary of financial history

A summary of the Company's recent financial history is shown below:

As at 30 As at 30 As at 30
Balance sheet September 2018  September 2017  September 2016
£ £ £
Fixed assets 10,651 8,280 278,089
Current assets
Debtors 369,349 77,032 256,492
Cash at bank 50,217 29,125 73,764
430,217 114,437 608,345
Liabilities
Creditors: within one year (4,469,686) (2,350,040) (913,514)
Creditars: due after one year
Net assets/(liabilities) (4,039,469} (2,235,603) (305,169)
Called up share capital 1 1 1
Profit and loss account (4,039,470} (2,235,604) {305,170)
!4!039!469! 52!235!603! {305,169)

Source: Statutory and Management accounts

It should be noted that the accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore, may not reflect the
Company’s true financial position.

Reasons attributable to the appointment of Administrators

When it became apparent that neither options one or two, as outlined above, were likely to be achieved, the
Board, under advice from BM Advisory, then proceeded to instruct Metis to notify all previously interested parties,
that offers would be sought for the business and assets of the Company via an Administration.

At this point the Board approached its two main clients, with a view to offering them the opportunity to acquire
the Intellectual Property ("IP™) to the platforms which they were cperating. This generated interest from both
parties and resulted in an indicative offer from one client, SSE Plc {("SSE”), of £400,000.

The potential options of continuing the business on the basis of securing short term additional funding, Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation and Administration were all considered following the failure to achieve a share sale. At this
time, there were ongoing discussions with several parties with regard to a sale of either the business as a whole
or portions thereof. However, no acceptable offers for the business as a going concern were received. Whilst the
offer from SSE was under negotiation, which represented the best offer for any portion of the Company’s assets,
SSE stated that they would only contract with Administrators and not the Board of the trading entity. At this
stage the Board took the decision to place the Company into Administration.

At this point, on 29 August 2019, the majority of the staff, 30 of 43, were made redundant by the Company.

Due to the Company’s financial position and In order to attempt to preserve the business as a whole, the Company
was placed into Administration on 2 September 2019, At this point, the directors’ contracts of employment were
terminated by the Joint Administrators, by way of redundancy. Whilst the Company ceased trading, 10 staff were
retained to support with the sale and the proposed migration of the software,

Neither the Administrators nor BM Advisory have had any prior relationship with the Company, its directors or
shareholders, other than the work undertaken in the pre-appointment period {details of which are set out in this
report) and to assist with placing the Company into Administration.



3. OBIECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION AND STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVEMENT BY THE
ADMINISTRATORS

The Administrators are acting as officers of the Court and must perform their duties in the interests of the
creditors as a whole, The purpose of the Administration process is to achieve one of the three objectives set out
in the Act, namely:-

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in Administration); or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not he achieved as the financial circumstances of the Company meant that it could not be
rescued as a going concern threugh a share sale and a Company Veluntary Arrangement was not appropriate
either due to insufficient cashflow. Additionally, although realisations are significantly higher than in a liquidation
scenario, objective (b) could not be achieved as asset realisations are only sufficient to make a distribution to
the secured creditors and any preferential creditors. This has been accomplished by realising the Intellectual
Property and Goodwill of the business in the asset sales to SSE and Mr Devine.

Therefore the purpose of the Administration is objective (¢} and this will be accomplished by discharging the
debt owed to the secured creditor from the assets sold, settling the costs of the Administration and making a
distribution to the preferential creditors.

These transactions would not have been possible in & Liquidation scenario due ta the shart time-frames involved
and further details are set out in this report.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the period is
extended by the Court or the creditors. If the Administration cannot be completed within 12 months then it will
be necessary to either apply to Court, or seek approval from creditors, to extend the Administration.

Further information can also he found at www.creditorinsoivencyguide.co.uk which is designed to provide
creditors with a step by step guide to the insolvency process.

4. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Actions of the Administrators following appointment

Prior to the appointment, alternative courses of actions were also considered such as a sale of the share capital,
however, this could not be achieved. Given the Company's financial circumstances and with no alternative funding
avaifable ruling out the feasibility of a Company Voluntary Arrangement the only viable options remaining to the
Company were Administration or Liquidation. The nature of the remaining assets, that being the IP and Goodwill,
were such that, in a liquidation scenario, a delay in the transition to an acquirer would significantly diminish the
realisable value. Provided below is a comparison of the estimated outcome in each scenario based on current
information:



Administration Liquidation
Estimated outcame statement {going concern) (forced sale)

£ £

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Intellectual property, goodwill etc, 122,500 28,000
Less: Costs regarding transition to maximise sate {29,626) -
Less: Secured creditor 1 (566) (566)
ESTIMATED SURPLUS FROM FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS C/DOWN 92,308 27,434
Assets subject to a fipating charge
Computer & office equipment 2,250 2,250
VAT recoverable - -
Lease deposit - -
Cash at bank 17,128 17,128
Accounts receivable - -
19,378 19,378
Estimated surplus from fixed charge realisations bfdown 92,308 27,434
Estimated surplus avaHable to floating charge creditors 111,686 46,812
Cost of realisations
BM Advisory's pre appointment fees 2 {25,000) £25,000)
Officeholders' fees 3 {35,637} (15,000}
Officeholders' expenses {698} (548)
Provision for out-of- pocket expenses (2,000} (2,000)
Agents' fees 4 (26,375) (3,800)
Legal fees {15,000) {2,500)
Employment agents (1,500) {1,500)
Statutory advertising (74) (221}
Insurance (400) (400)
{106,684) {50,969)
ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS/ (SHORTFALL) AVAILABLE TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS ; ‘5,002 {4157)
Preferential creditors
Preferential employee claims (86,659) {86,659)
Estimated surplus/{shortfall) available to floating chargeholders {B1,657) (50,816)
Estimated prescribed part of net property (to o/fwd) - -
Hoating chargeholders ' - -
ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS/ (SHORTFALL) FROM FLOA TENG CHARGE (81,657) (90,816)
REALISATIONS ’
Estimated surpius from floating charge realisations (81,657 (90,816)
Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/down) - -
ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS AVAILABLE TO UNSECURED CREDITORS {81,657) {90,816)
Unsecured creditors
Loan - Level Global (Holdings) Limited (7,437,958} (7,437,958)
Trade and expense creditors (182,674) (182,674)
HM Revenue & Customs (212,976) {212,976)
Unsecured employee claims (235,820) {235,820)
Consurers (122,306} (122,306}
(8,191,734) (8,191,734)
; e s
: L S
ESTIMATED DIVIDEND TO UNSECURED CREDITORS p/ £ ! . 040 Cee . 000

NB: The above estimated oulcome statement shows the liey dividend to creditors in the Administration, based on estimated cost of
realisations to date. Should the costs of the Administration differ from the current estimate, the estimated dividend to creditars will change.



NOTES

fu—ry

Simon Sacerdoti loan (secured by a debenture dated 30.07.19),

2. Itis only anticipated that we will recover £25,000 in respect of BM Advisory's pre appointment fees and
therefore the balance of £24,768 is {ikely to be written off,

3. Itisonly anticipated that we will recover £35,637 in respect of the Joint Administrators' post appointiment
remuneration and therefore any balance of time costs is likely to be written off.

4, Metis' fees relate to 15% of realisations of intangible assets. Key Appraisal's fees relate to time cost basis

in dealing with tangible assets.

Immediately subsequent to their appointment the Joint Administrators took control of the business and assets
and terminated the employment of the Board via redundancy,

The business or business assets have not been acquired through an insolvency process within the previous 24
months.

Marketing and valuation of the business and assets

As mentioned above, both BM Advisory and Metis undertook a bespoke marketing process with a view to seeking
investment or sale opportunities. During the pre-Administration period, BM Advisory contacted 69 targeted
entities. These were organisations or individuals with a known interest in the sector. Contact was made via
telephone and/or an email with a teaser document. Interested parties were then required to sign an NDA in
advance of recelving further information or being granted access to a data room hosted by Metis. Matis also sent
a teaser e-shot to over 700 contacts with sector interest and 3,400 in their general marketing database. In total,
there were 19 expressions of interest. BM Advisory generated Interest which resulted 6 NDA's being returned for
access to the data room, a further 4 parties introduced by Metis returned NDA’s for access to the data room.
This process was commenced on 241 July 2019 and deadlines for offers for investment ar acquisition set for
9™ August 2019. No substantive offers were received.

When it became apparent that an acquirer would not be found for the shares of the Company a further e-shot
was seft to 600 parties that had not opted out of the process from the first mailshot, as well as 97 sharcholders
of LGH on 239 August 2019 with offers requested for submission by 30% August 2019. This communication
resulted in requests for access to the data room from 8 LGH shareholders and from SSE. It also generated an
offer far the Intellectual Property and Goodwill of the Company fram Mr Kevin Devine for £22,500. At this time,
SSE had also made an offer for the Intellectual Property associated with the system they utilised. This offer was
made on the basis that SSE would only contract with Administrators and would not contract with the Board. Due
to the nature of the assets involved and the protracted nature of the marketing process, a valuation of the
Intellectual Property and Goodwill was not deemed appropriate, the costs of obtaining a valuation would have
baen significant and would not have increased the quantum achievable as the sale process was conducted in an
arm’s length manner which achieved the highest possible realisation in the circumstances.

Following the appointment of Administrators on 2™ September 2019 and following advice from Metis, a
communication was issued to all interested parties requesting offers for the business and/or assets. A meeting
was also held on 4% September 2019, between the Joint Administrators and an LGH shareholder group. Whiist a
deadline for offers had been set for Thursday 5" September 2019, in order to allow the shareholder group the
opportunity to perform due diligence and canvass support for their bid, the deadline was extended to Monday
gth September 2019, Due to factors surrounding the provision of information to new bidders and to ensure all
parties were given the opportunity to perform due diligence, a final deadiine of Tuesday 10" September was
communicated to bidding parties.

Independent agents, namely Stephen Roberison and Ruby Chan of Metis Partners, were instructed on 6
September 2019 to carry out a valuation of the Intellectual Property, Metis having previously being engaged by
the Company for the purpose of marketing the Company, the business and the assets. The valuation was
conducted by reviewing the turnover and marketability of the software as well as the cost of transition. Another
firm of independent agents, Key Appraisal Limited were instructed to deal with the physical assets of the
Company. The agents confirmed their independence to act in this matter and that they carry adeguate
professional indemnity insurance,



Sale of the business and assets

As mentioned above, SSE had previously made an indicative offer to acquire the IP upon which its service
operated prior to the Administration. The Administrators sought an independent valuation of these assets from
Metis on 6 September 2319 and a report was received from Metis on 16 September 2019, This valuation gave a
range of £28,000 to £42,000. Whilst the initial offer received prior to the Administration was for £400,000, SEE
made a reduced offer to the Administrators of £50,000, plus VAT. Whilst it is not unusual for assets to diminish
in value subsequent to an insalvency event, due to there being no warrantees upon sale and although this offer
was in excess of the valuation provided by Metis, it was apparent this was considerably below SSE's indicative
offer prior to Administration. The Joint Administrators therefore rejected this offer. SSE returned with a final offer
of £100,000, plus VAT, which was accepted. A ten percent non-refundable deposit was received prior to the
commencement of the transfer of software, with the balance received in full upon completion of the migration
process.

Due to the complexity of the transition process, it was necessary to utilise the technical staff for the purpose of
the transfer. It was initially anticipated that the transfer of the assets would be completed by 13 September
2019, however, due to there being issues outside of the transfer team's control, the transfer did not complete
until 25 September 2019, In order to complete this process it was necessary to retain former employees on a
consultancy basis. All staff had been made redundant by 13 September 2019,

The remaining intangible assets, that being all other IP, the Goodwill, website and trading name, were sold to
Kevin Devine for £22,500. Although Mr Devine is a shareholder of LGH, he is not considered an associated person,
as defined in Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986, since he did not have controt of LGH. The quantum obtained
was considered the best achievable as the marketing exercise performed for the purpose of generating offers for
the business and assets had been exhausted. Again, a ten percent deposit was paid upon the acceptance of the
offer with the balance paid in full upon the completion of the transfer. Whilst Mr Devine acquired the assets
perscnally, it is understood that two of the Company’s directors may have agreed to work with him moving
forward, namely Simon Robinson and Samik Kumar.

The remaining assets, being office furniture and equipment, are being realised by Key Appraisals Limited. It is
anticipated that they will realise somewhere between £2,250 and £3,250.

Neither sale was part of a wider transaction.
5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

On 17 September 2019, Simon Sacerdoti , one of the directors of the Company, provided the Administrators with
a Statement of Affairs ("SoA”} as at 2 September 2019, which is attached at Appendix II. This Statement has
been issued to the other directors so as to obtain Statements of Concurrence.

The SoA records the assets and liabilities at their estimated book value and realisable value at the date of the
Administration, together with details of the names, addresses and the amounts awed to the Company’s creditars.

The values at which creditor claims are stated in the SoA are those which are reflected in the books and records
of the Company and may not be (wholly) correct. In addition, certain claims may be subject te reduction in
respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title. Creditors’ claims will be adjudicated if and when a dividend is
available for creditors. In accordance with the standard format of the SoA, no provision has been made for the
costs of the Administration (including agents, legal and other professional fees).

Commentary on the SoA is detailed below:
Computer and office equipment

This asset consists mainly of computer eguipment such as laptops, iPads and monitors as well as some office
equipment, The estimated to realise value totals between £2,250 and £3,250.



Cash at bank

The sum of £14,500 was transferred to BM Advisory’s client account on Friday 30™ August 2019. This was
subseguently transferred to the Company’s Estate bank account on 12 September 2019,

It is anticipated that the balance of £2,628 will be received shortly.
VAT Recoverable

This is likely to be set off given the liability to HMRC.

Intellectual property, goodwill etc.

This asset relates to goodwill rights in the Company’s brand, registered and unregistered trademarks, website
content and domain name portfolio. As detailed above, these realised £122,500 for the benefit of the estate. No
further realisations are anticipated in this regard.

Secured creditor

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Simon Sacerdoti on 30 July 2019. Mr Sacerdoti is owed &
residual balance £566 under his security,

Preferential creditors

The Company had forty three employees who are estimated to have preferential claims totalling £86,659. This
is subject to the formal adjudication of employees’ claims in due course,

Unsecured creditors

There are 26 unsecured creditors and their claims are estimated at £7,833,608, however the largest creditor by
far is the holding company in respect of an inter-company loan of £7,437,958,

The unsecured element of employees’ claims is estimated to total £235,820. This is subject to employees
submitting their claims to the Redundancy Payments Office and is in respect of the balance of any wage arrears,
outstanding notice and redundancy pay.

The SofA details that the Company had one customer totalling £122,306. It Is understood that this represents a
contingent liability in relation to a contract which has subsequently been determined. No claim is anticipated in
this regard.

6. PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund is created out of the Company's net floating charge property pursuant to Section 176A
of the Act, as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15 September 2003, The Administrators have
to set aside (up to a maximum of £600,000):

* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
» 20% of the remaining net property.

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Simon Sacerdoti on 30 July 2019, The debt due to Simon
Sacerdoti will be fully repaid under the fixed charge and as a result no monies will be paid under the floating
charge and the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Administrators’ receipts and payments account to 16 October 2019 is attached at Appendix IIT and reflects
a balance in hand of £101,873. The funds are held in a non-interest bearing estate account.



8. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration, the remaining tasks will be to complete investigations
into the affairs of the Company, settle the costs of the Administration, satisfy the outstanding secured creditor
and pay a distribution to preferential creditors,

There are several exit routes available to the Administrators and the exit route chosen will largely depend upon
the specific circumstances of the Administration. Based con current information, the most likely exit route will be
via dissolution.

9. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

It is anticipated that there will be a distribution to secured and preferential creditors, A dividend to unsecured
creditors is unlikely in this matter due to insufficient asset realisations. A Proof of Debt form is attached at
Appendix IVfor the purpose of lodging your claim (if not already provided), should a dividend hecome available.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, it is their responsibility, to report on the conduct of any person
who has acted as a director of the Company and also consider any areas requiring investigation with a view to
making asset recoveries. The Administrators are also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken. Should you have any information concerning the way that the Company’s business was conducted or
potential asset recoveries that you believe the Administrators should be aware of, then please write to this office
formally setting out all relevant information or use the attached form at Appendix V. This request far information
forms part of the normal investigation procedure.

11. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

The Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated on a time costs basis, in accordance with their
normal charge out rates as prevailing at the time the work is performed and by reference to the time properly given
by them and their staff. It is beliaved that this is an appropriate and reasonable basis for the nature and complexity
of work required in this matter, based on previous experience of similar matters, Attached, at Appendix VI, is a fee
estimate which sets out the wark that will be undertaken, the average rates expected to be charged for each category
and the time it is expected to take, together with details of this firm’s charge out and dishursement rates. In respect
of the work to be undertaken on a time cost basis, the amount set out in the fee estimate will act as a cap.
Should time costs exceed this cap, further approval will be scught as appropriate. Based on current information,
it is estimated that the total time costs in this matter will be £57,637. Whilst authority is being sought for the full
amount of £57,637, it is only anticipated that we will be able to recover £35,637 and balance of our fees are
likely to be written off.

I consider that a time cost basis is fair and reasonable in the circumstances as our fees will be proportionate to
the time we expect to spend dealing with administrative and statutory matters arising in the Administration,
which includes reporting to creditors, Investigating the affairs of the Company leading up to my appointment,
together with specific matters such as realising the Company’s assets, liaising with leasing companies and agents
to arrange collection of leased assets, adjudicating and paying a dividend to secured and preferential creditars
and other statutory duties.

Please note that the list of work to be undertaken includes tasks that typically arise in an Administration and are
expected to be necessary in this matter. However, if any one task Is not reguired it will not make a material difference
to the estimated cost, If the Administrators’ investigations lead to potential further asset recoveries or legal
proceedings, in addition to those reported, it may be necessary to seek additional fee approval in excess of this
original estimate.

The approval of the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 expenses forms part of these
proposals, A guide to fees can be found at www,.bm-advisary.com/resources/ and provides information relating
to Administrators’ remuneration. A hard copy is available on request. Approval far the Joint Administrators’ pre-
appointment costs and post appointment remuneration shall be sought, unless a committee is formed, from the
secured and preferential creditors.




Attached at Appendix VII, is a summary of the actual time costs to date and the wark undertaken. Since the
Administration commenced to 2 September 2019, a total of 147 hours at a cost of £44,582 has been incurred,
resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £304,

Detailed below are the expenses expected to be incurred during the Administration and what has been incurred
to date. The estimated figures are based on BM Advisory’s policy on fees,

Estimated Incurred to
total cost date
£ ) £

Statutory advertising Category 1 73.55 73.55
Printing Category 2 55.80 19.80
Postage Category 1 115.00 20.13
Virtua! meeting Category 1 20,00 -
tand Registry search Category 1 22.00 -
Storage Category 1 100.00 -
Bond Category 1 312.00 312.00
TOTAL ~ 698.35 425.48

The following agents and professional advisors have been used in the Administration, with detalls of the agreed
fee arrangements and costs incurred to date:

Fee arrangement Estimated Incurred Paid to
total cost to date date
£ £

Metis Partners, % of realisations 25,375 25,375 25,375
Inteliectual Property
agents
Key Appraisal Ltd, % of realisations 1,000 - -
MRICS
AMB Law Limited, Time cost 15,000 15,000 -
solicitors
Evolve IS Limited Fixed Fee 1,500 1,500 -

The choice of professionals was based on their experience and ability to perform the type of work, the complexity
and nature of this assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The fees charged have been
reviewed for reasonableness. Metis outstanding costs are in relation to buyer's premiums due from SSE and
Kevin Devine. These are settled outside of the Administration.

Category 1 expenses do not have to be approved but actual expenses incurred will be compared to the original
estimate when reporting to creditors.

12. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are the remuneration, chargas and expenses incurred by the Administrators before the
Company entered into Administration but with a view to it doing so. Pursuant to an engagement letter dated 13
August 2019, the directors agreed that this firm's pre-Administration costs and expenses would be based upon
time properly spent at the firm’s standard charge ouit rates and the total costs. It was also agreed that expenses
would be incurred for agents’ and legal fees.

The total costs for the pre-Administration pericd principally relate to the following work which was undertaken:
s commissioning an independent valuation report and business sale memorandum

« marketing the business and assets of the Company and liaising with interested parties

= communicating with interested parties with a view to generating offers for the business and/or assets



« dialling into weekly Board meetings in order to keep the Board appraised of the marketing/sales process and
to provide comment upon the Company’s cashflow position

+ negotiations with the short- listed interested parties and agreeing heads of terms for the sale of the business
and assets with the successful bidders

» statutory planning work and preparation in relation to the appointment of the Administrators.

This work, undertaken prior to the appointment, allowed an extended marketing period and during which the
Company and the Board required professional advice. This was in the best interests of the creditors as a whole
and enabled the purpose of the Administration to be achieved. Duting this period, it was anticipated there would
be a substantive offer for the business and assets of the Company. The statutory and preparation work
undertaken to assist the directors place the Company into Administration was required by statute and regufatory
guidance but does not produce any direct benefit for creditors.

BM Advisory's pre-Administration costs amounted to £49,768.50, plus VAT, being 147 hours at an average hourly
rate of £338, Whilst authority is being sought for £49,768.50, it is only anticipated that we will be able to recover
£25,000 and therefare the balance of our pre-appointment fees are likely to be written off. During the
pre-administration period, prior to instruction in relation to act as proposed Administrators, BM Advisory were
paid a single fee of £7,500, pius VAT, by the Company.

Pre-Administration costs that were paid by the Company prior to the Administration are separate to those where
approval is being sought fram the creditors by a separate resolution. Payment of any unpaid pre-Administration
costs, as an expense of the Administration, is subject to approval under rule 3.52 and not part of the proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53 of schedule B1 of the Act.

Paid prior to the Seeking approval to
Administration be paid as an expense
£ £
BM Advisary - pre-Administration fees and costs 0.00 49,768.50

13. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, in order to achieve the objective of the Administration as
set out in section 3 ahove, it is proposed to creditors that:

(a) The Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider expedient;

(iiy  they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company;

(iiy  in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they
in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b} The Administration will continue {subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic termination)
until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabitities incurred during the
Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed appropriate by the Administrators.
Based on current information, it is anticipated that the Administration will end by:



{c)

(d)

(e)

(@)

(b)

(<)

(d)

(e)

(i) filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will then be
automatically dissolved three maonths after the notice is registered.

(i) the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory liquidation of the
Company,

In the event that the Administration cannot be completed within twelve months and the Administrators
are of the view that it is in the creditors’ interest, they may propose to seek an extension of their
appointment from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to move from
Administration into Liguidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem
appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrators would take the appeintment
as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in their duties. In relation
tc maving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator(s), provided that the nomination is made after
the receipt of these proposals but before these proposals are approved.

The Administrators be at Iberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, inciuding professional fees,
as are considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or for the
purposes set out herein or to the Administrators' statutory duties.

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their services
as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to matters as set out in their fee estimate. The
Administrators” remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Committee or by creditors, in the event
that no Committee is formed.

The Administrators be at liberty to recharge category 2 disbursements as detailed in the circulated
Creditors” guide to Administrators’ fees.

The Administrators be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to proposals (&) and (f) above
when funds becorme available.

The Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation of these proposals and where they
consider it expedient, obtain the sanction of that committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company
(and without further reference to the general body of creditors) to any proposed action on the part of
the Administrators.

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Company.

14. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The Administrators are not proposing to hold a creditors’ decision procedure, under Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule
Bl of the Act, since the purpose of the Administration is to achieve objective (c), being to realise property in
order to make a distribution to one or more secured creditors and any preferential creditors of the Company.

Creditors may request that a creditors’ decision procedure is held if at least 10% of the creditors measured
against the Company’s total debts, request a decision procedure and the reguest is made within eight business
days from the delivery of this notice. If creditors do not require the Administrators to hold a creditors’ decision
procedure within the time pericd, then the Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved.

As a creditors’ decision procedure is not being held, it will be for the secured creditors and preferential creditors
to approve BM Advisory’s outstanding pre-Administration costs and expenses, the Administrators’ remuneration
and Category 2 expenses,



15. FURTHER INFORMATION

It is considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“the EC Regulation”) will apply as the
Company’s registered office is from where the Company carries on its business. Therefare in the absence of
proof to the contrary, the Company’s cenfre of main interests is in the United Kingdom:. If the EC Regulation does

apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3(1).

During the course of the Administration, I will be required to hold certain personal data about creditors in order
to process any creditar claims. This data will only be processed and held to comply with my obligations as
ministrator. BM Advisory's Data Compliance Manager is responsible for how personal data information is

ndrew Pear
Joint Administrator



LEVEL GLOBAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Company information
Company Number

Previous name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Principal trading activity
Trading name(s)

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Regisiered Office

Directors

Company Secretary

Related entities

Share Capital

STATUTORY INFORMATION

08538224

ERPAAS Limited

21 May 2013

Business and domestic software development
N/A

4th Floor 1 Kingdom Street
Londen
England
W2 6BD

c/oc BM Advisory
82 St John St
London

EC1M 4IN

4th Fioor 1 Kingdom Street
London
W2 6BD

The directars of the Company cver the last 3 years are detailed
below:

Samik Kumar 24 July 2017 to present

Simon C Robinson 21 May 2013 to present

Simon E Sacerdoti 16 November 2018 to present
Hugh Mcgill Blair 21 May 2013 to 17 July 2017

Nigel C Hedley 19 July 2017 to 13 December 2017
Stephen P Rabinson 19 July 2017 to 19 August 2019
N/A

Level Global {Holdings) Limited, {Company number 08290972},
parent compaty.

The Company's authorised share capital consists of 1 ordinary shares with a nominal value of £1 each.

Level Global (Haldings) Limited

Registered charges
Simon Sacerdoti

Fixed and floating charge
Created:

Registered:

Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Caurt name

Court reference

Joint Administrators

1 Ordinary Shares

30 July 2019
2 August 2019

2 September 2019
The Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
& Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

CR - 2019 - 005557

Andrew Pear and Michael Solomons



Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Level Global Ltd 08538224

In the ' Court case number
High Court of Justice 5557 of 2019

(a) Insertname and  Staternent as to the affairs of () Level Global Ltd of 4" Floar 1 Kingdom St, London,

address of registered
office of the company W2 6BD.

(b} Insert data
on the (b) 2 September 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at {b) 2 September 2019
the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Simon. Sacerdot!
S H
Signad
N

Dated 13 September 2019




Level Giobhal Ltd — In Administration
Statement of Affairs as af 2 September 2019

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assats subject to fixed charge

Tangible assets — computer and office equipment
Deposit on offices

Cash at bank and in hand

Cash hald by Administrator

Accounts receivable

VAT Recoverable

Intellectual property, goadwill etc

Fixed charge creditors
Simon Sacerdotj

Assets subject to floating charge
All assets of the Company, including those listed abave

Uncharged assefs
Nane

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

? Date

Signature

Estimated to

Book Value realise

£ £
11,095.59 1,000
17,272.00 -
2,628.15 2,628
14,500.00 14,500
1,275.60 -
6,506.57 -
- 122,500
(565.92) (566)
140,062

: 13 September 2019




Level Global Ltd — In Administration
Statement of Affairs as at 2 September 2019

Al— Summary of Liabilities

Liabilities

Estimated to
realise
£

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A}
Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards to preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Surplus of assets after floating chargas brought down

Total assets available for unsecured creditors
Unsecured non preferential claims

Creditors

Employeesfformer employees (no. of creditors = 43)

Consumars claiming amounts paid in advance for the
supply of gaods and services (no. of greditors = 1)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated tota! deficiency/surplus as regards members

53,403

(8191,734)

140,062

(86,659}

53403

53403

53,403

T 53403

(7,833,608)

(235,820)

(122,308)

(1)

(8,191,735)

1
Signature ?él Date: 13 September 2019




QNS 2151 1043y P
00021 UOIMSN 'PEOY SliUaAlS ‘BuIping Sepip | SISUHE JUSWNNIOEY comog
AMDO0 §LS axnuspioyels |
96°20E'g ‘gwATIspun-epseomey ‘uoidulelg syl I7d siyBiuy
; \
_| 00°005'y LHWS Yeuley
-
S
00°609°€ }3S uopuo 1e8iS PICIUEIS 0F MOMIMN | paywr] zomibig
| BE'ELE'R sdoy| YerogaQ
_
: DAL 04T
, 00°zZZ0"L "AEPOUIH ABAN DIBUIESUAA ‘9SNOH JBUOLD lauoln |
ﬁ h 0 L10'e Y. €43 ubinquipy Jue0ssi) $81807 § P sjuswidofeasg semolD
TA8
00°00Z°¢l 810d X9ssng “81s8yalyd ‘96l xogd Od P17 sluswdoleAsQ pGenIg
puepazZiimg ‘(11) cuednTg - ouby
9/°99¢g'gl 7869 ‘9l ousdinT BIA ‘SquUSD SPeIL PHOM puedx3 g Bt S enbe4
_ 3 BEYNLS)
Anoas Allnoss Joppala Ag pay 3 {apooiscd yym) JUBLLIRID 10
10 8nlep a1eQ] Anoas Aue 4o syzisq 199D 40 Junowy ISDUPDY J01Ipald JO aWeN

'Uoissessod s Auedwos sy ul Ausdosd Jaao e 10 uoRUSjel BuilLig SIoRRID pUE S80IAI8s 1o spaoh Jo Aiddns el 4o 3oueApe Ul pred siunowe
Bulwiepn sisweisno pue sluswasiBe s|es [BUOIIPUCD 10 Buises| |3)ey0 ‘sseyoind-aiU Japun S10Lpald (B AIUSP| DUR SI0NPSIS ||B SPNIoUl 1SNW NOA 830N

sioypaln) Aurdwon - g

UORBISIUILIPY Ul — PYT [EQOID [9AST




HN WgD3T uopucT "esncH

n17 ABolouuosa] ma%mﬁu

—H 21'685 193113 peoig MaN ‘1291S peolg MBN GE
7 pueal
| 88 ¥SL'Y ‘Aemiee) 192415 POOID ‘@SNOH AlRIcABI o171 (puged)) JesguewS
— | i <
_ Y3 ‘8092 14 ‘Slnssules) ‘gL
g 00°0%6 SHNG ‘FNuUBAY S1UI04 UoNEIgaRY LOQS Puudsdieys
d717 saolneg
0000v'e gy¥ v#D3 YopucT jesng uopbulle g AOsIApY puE XB| NSY
polur
LV8iv'iT 1NZ ZA\ opuUoT ‘80Bld pooming | {(MN) seoinieg dnot M
66'Ee 3Ny VZ0OF LOpUCT 19943 In2d 05-38 1AB09 N
VsZ $2£30
adlysAigisq ‘uolBuiuog spsen ‘Hodhy paLI
| 0¥ 799 spugjpiy 1583 ‘pecy Asobiy ‘mala AiS dnoigy Aued ladocn IHid
WNAD Bf
00°00Z'9) DML dLMS UopUTT "adk|d oG] § | P17 BIDS| 3 SW038|8 | BLULIOUL
SHZ Y203
98118’z uopuoT Jealis Jeydoisuyl Gz Jool4 puzg Suoisusd MmCp |
; ST LANE |
0z /9 UopuoT 1984 seudomsiuyn 7 oo puz SUCISUSd MON
spuepsyiaN =24l |
00°00%'92 ‘BeBM U9 37 9657 ‘L7 DomasIieBUSSSEM AJUBnSUOD LIS
3 usaalb
Aunoss Alnoss 10}EaIS AJ pRY 3 {epooysod ypm) JUBLLIBID IO
10 9nBA aeq Alnoes Aue Jo seeg 1G9p 10 Uy SSBIDPY JOIP2ID 1O BWEN




610z 2gWuaidas ¢ 9ed atneubig
€67/09'€E8'L | VLOL
age psSyWL]
16156'1EY L Zhn UOpUOT e8ng Wopbuly | too)4 Uiy (sBulpoH) 12a0lD [eAs
| G9'5I6Z1T (3AVd) DHNH
Z6°69.°97
6102/L0/08 aInuegeg | Z6°59G JopIatES UoWIg
Iz SN 18lsayouep ‘abeucsied
Z8°6F1 8U1 ‘@snNoH sIElOERlg '100]4 UIS Uung uosiip
LL2 7S ‘weyeassg PY] [EI0ISWWOD
00’89 Wied ssausng winposds ‘g wnoeds | asydiaiuy g SSauSNg/pIT IWn
XAG SAl ‘ss8lIsAl]
‘0558 X0g Od ‘e2AIeg J8LIoisns pue ,
00 %91, SaNUSASY ‘LBd | S31EM DISSWOQ UON J2LUN0YD puBlYBIH 8yl
3 uanb
Alnoss Aluroas 1o1paI0 Aq pley 3 (epomsod ypm) JUBIE(D SO
10 anjea gieq Aunoas Aue Jo s|iB1a(] 1g9p JO Junowy sSaIpPY JOYPSID {C BN

L




610z 12quS[dsS T} :93BQ ainjeubig
pEjWT 7
30°L L NPy WL O3 UopuoT 188413 UMor 1S 28 (sBuipjon) egolD) [eAd
pRY
anjea saleys !
PI2Y seJeys jo spela( [2UILION 10 ON {(epooisod yum) ssalppy {epjoysieys 10 sWeN

slepjoyaseyg Ausdwon - 0

uoNenSIUIWPY U] - P} [BGOlD [BAS]



Level Global Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 16/10/2019

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
122,500.00 Inteliectual property, goodwill etc 122,500.00
122,500.00
SECURED CREDITORS
{566.00) Simon Sacerdoti NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000.00 Computer & office equipment NIL
NIL VAT recoverable NIL
14,500.00 Cash in hand 14,500.00
Buyer's overpayment 300.00
NIL Lease deposit on offices NIL
2,628.00 Cash at bank NIL
NIL Accounts receivable NIL
14,800.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents' fees 25,375.00
IT Services 970.34
Statutory advertising 73.55
Wages 13,871.356
PAYE & NIC 8,027.71
Consultancy: Former staff 6,329.55
(54,647.51)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(86,659.00) Employees/Former employees NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,955,914.00) Trade & expense creditors NIL
(235,820.00) Employees/Former employees NIL
NIL
(8,138,331.00) 82,652.49
REPRESENTED BY
VAT receivable 5,279.71
Estate account - non interest bearing 101,872.78
Fixed Charge VAT payable (24,500.00)
82,652.49
A
\_/ \ Andrew Pear

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Joint Administrator

16 October 2019 08:59



Rule 14.4

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Level Global 1td - in Administration
Company Number: 08538224

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a person
with relevant authorisation as at the date of Administration.

Date of Administration: 02 September 2019

1. | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company name and
registration number)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence {principal
place of business)

3. { Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the | £
date the company went into Administration

4, | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

5. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

If you need mare space append a continuation sheet
ta this form.

6. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

7. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

Note: there is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at their discretion as may
the chair or convenor of any meeting.

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on their behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
[ate Date

Administrator Administrator




CREDITOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF LEVEL GLOBAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name:

Creditor’s address:

Claim, £

1. Does your claim exceed the credit limit
pravided to the company? If yes, on
what terms was the additional credit
allowed?

2. Please provide details of any security
or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit.

3. When were you first aware of any
difficulties and what was the evidence
of this? i.e. extended credit, lump sum
payments, dishonoured payments.
Please provide details of any dates
and amounts.

4. Please provide details and dates of
any writs, summons, decrees or other
legal action taken to recover your
debt.

5. Are there any other matters you feel
should be reviewed? If so, please
provide details,

hSignatu re

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to
creditor or other authority for signature.
(Only to be completed if the creditor has

Date

*Shousid there be insufficient space on NS form, please use a separate piece of paper dlearly indicating which question the continuation
sheet refers to.

not signed in person) S




LEVEL GLOBAL LTD - 1N ADMINISTRATION BM AdVisory-
Fees estimate for work to be undertaken during the Administration

The Ad abion are prapasing to be d on a time cost basis. Detaled below & an analysls of the york we expect to undertake, the time we expect it to take and an estimate of the cast, The average charge out
rate has been calculated for each task and the ¢ase as a whale, which takes lata account the different grades of staff wha will be cariying out each task. It ks the policy of BM Advisory to wse a5 Junior grade of staff as
compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter In order to ensure costs are kegt Lo a minimum. Time Is racarded in 6 minute unts, BM Advisory’s statement of policy on fees detalls cur full policy on fees and our hoarly
1ates by grade,

Please note that this estimate has been provided a% soon as practicable but befare fsll knowledge of the case is known. Every effort has been made to estimate the costs based on our current knowledge of the case, as well
as our experience of cases of & Simllar nature and compledty. If the time costs Incurred exceed, or arg Rkely to exceed, the estimate we will provide an explanation ko credilors and seek further approval before drawving
remuneration In excess of the estimate.

Estimated Estimated Avcrage charge

Task hours cost out rate
[1CE3 £ E
ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Strategy & planning - devising an appropriake strategy for dealing with the case and giving Instructions to staif. 13.00 1,005.00 23115
Cpening, g and g the officelrotders’ estate bank acasnt. 1.06 #5.00 85.00
Creating, maintaining and managing the officeholders’ cashbook. 200 170.00 85.00
Undertaking regular reconclliations of the officeholders’ estate bank account. 1.00 85.00 85.00
f 17.00 3.345.00 196,76
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE
Setting up physicalfelectronic case files. 0.30 37.50 125.00
Setting up the tase on Insolvency practice management software and inputting necessary data, 0.50 62.50 125.00
Dealing with all correspondence and emails relating Lo the case. 5.50 1,245.00 226.36
Deltvering statutory notifications 1o creditors and others as required on appointment, Including advertising the sfficehalders' appolntment in the Gazette. 18.00 3,150.00 175.00
Conduct statutory searches o kientify company pension schemes. 0.20 25.00 125.00
Deal with statutory cbligations In relation to identified company pension schemes 020 25.00 125.00
QObtaining a specific penalty bord. 0.20 25.00 125.00
Convening 30d hoding general meetings of members, axd enacting dedsion procedures of creditors (35 appiicable). 3.00 717.50 239.17
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarierly basis. 0.20 17.00 85.00
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case, 5.20 1,797.00 345.58
Overseeing and controiiing the work done. 1.00 360.00 360.00
Preparing, reviewing and Issuing progress reports ta creditors and members. 8.0¢ 2,115.0¢ 264,38
Filing returns at Companies House andfor Court (as applicabie). 0.50 62.50 125,00
Preparing and filing VAT returns. 0.20 17.00 B5.00
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns. 0.50 42,50 #5.00
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties. 0.50 42.50 85.00
Preparing, reviewing and Issuing final accounts/reports to creditors and members. 4.50 905.0¢ 20111
Filing final accounts/reports at Companies House and/or Court {as applicable). 1,50 187.50 125.00
5000 10,833.50 216.57
INVESTIGATIONS
Recovering the Company's books and records. 17.00 3,645.00 21441
Schaduling the Company’s books and records. 1.00 125.00 125.00
Preparing a repart an the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act. 1.50 187.50 125.00
Conducting an Initial Investigation with a view to Identifying potential assat recoveries by seeking and ohtalning information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,
accountants, saicitors, etc. 16.40 4,132.00 25:.95
Reviewing books and records ko klentify any suspicious transactions or actions the officehoider may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of
creditors. 3.50 805.00 230.00
4 39.40 B.894.50 22575
ASSET REALISATIONS
Arranging suitable nsurance over assets, 0.10 34.00 340,00
Regularly monitring the suitabifity and appropriataness of the Insurance cover in place, 0.10 34.00 340.00
Corresponding with debtors and pting to collsct ding book debts, 0.10 34.00 340.00
Ualsing with the bank to recover any credit balances and close the account{s). 0.50 52.50 125.00
Instructing agents to value known assets. 6140 23,576.00 381.97
Instructing $oMcitors to assist In the realisation of assets, 8.00 2,950.00 373.75
Instructing solicitors to assist In the reall of the freehold) hold property. 270 915.00 33889
Ualsing with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subjact to 2 mortgage or other charge. 8.00 3,440.00 430.00
Subtotal #0.98 31,085.50 384.25
CREDITORS
Lialsing with secured craditors regarding detalls of security and estimated outcome, - .70 204.00 2143
Cbtalning information from the case recards about employee clalms. 4.00 685.00 171,25
Uakling with the Red: v Pay Office ding employee clafms, 1.50 280.00 186.67
1ssuing & notice of intended dividend 1o preferential creditors, and advertising natice of Intention te pay a dividend to preferential creditors in the Gazette. 1.20 187.00 155.83
Reviewing proofs of detx recelved from preferential creditors, adfudicating on them and formalfy admitting them for the payment of a dividend, 350 530.00 151.43
Requesting additional information from preferential creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate on their daims, 1.00 125.00 125.00
Calculating and paying @ dividens to preferential creditors, and Issuing the notice of declaration of dividend. +.00 500.00 125.00
Review and calculate net property and prescribed part provision. 550 #80.00 141.82
Faying tax deducted from employ to HM R & Customs. 150 187.50 125.00
4 2290 3 478.50 I51.90
TOTAL 210.20 527,637.00 274.20
Notes:
- ‘Ademir and planning' rep ts the work involved In the roytine administrative functions of the cass. 1t does not give direct financlal benefit to the craditars, but has ta be undertaken to meet requlrements and
bligations under the insolvency I and the 5 ts of Insolvency Practice.
- y Compliance’ r the work fnvolved In the statutory functians of the case, togethar with the necessary contral and superision by senlor $talf. It does not ghve direct financial bepefit to the creditors, but
has to be o meet req and oblig: under the i Y and the St of y Practice.

- 'Investigations’ represents the work required o undertake an initlal investigation to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors, If potential recoveries or matters are identified that
require further lwestigation, additional time costs wilk be incurred 10 investigate them In detail and to bring recavery actions where necessary, If further fee approval Is required, creditors will be provided with additional
Information as necessaty and asked to approve the fee request. The office holder Is also required by begistation ta report 1o the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the direttors and the Wik to enable them to comply
with this statutory ohiigations is of no direct benefit Lo the creditors, although it may ientify potential recovery actions.

- ‘Asset realisations’ represents the work required to be undartaken to reafise the known assets in the Case, for the estimated realisable vahuss provided to creditors.

- ‘Creditors' represents the work required to deal with the varlous creditors of the Company. Forrrer employees claims must be pracessed appropriately by the Redundancy Paymenis Office, which Involves dealing with alf
queries to facilitate the processing,



BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES

Introduction
This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3}.

The following infarmation applies to all appointments of pariners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, ta act as any of the following:-

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Adrninistrator under the Insolvent Estates Crder

When acting as Nomineg, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™) require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Hofder be
specified within the Debtor’s proposals. Such fees will nevertheless be fixad to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs arising as referred
to below.

Paolicy on fees

In accordance with the Act, the Office Holder may seak approval of their remuneration either on a fixed fee basis, an a percentage basis or on a time
costs basis, When an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, they will be charged at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the
work is carried out, Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and such changes wil! be notified in retrospect with
each report to Creditors. It is the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in arder to
ansure costs are kept to a minfmum. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supparting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

As at 1 March 2014 the hourly rates applicable are:

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 240
Administrator 185
Junior Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualification. For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
raspect of work undertaken, but subject te prior autherisation in accordance with the Act.

Further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, can be found in the guidance notes on our website: www.bm-

advisol y.com/resaurces/.

Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Advisory; in the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors elther by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge cf the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 dishursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
uxternal storage and specific band insurance.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory and recharged to the case; they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice andfor they
may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Postage £0.51 - £2.25
Mileage (per mile) £0.45
Pheotocapies {per sheet) £Q0.15
Starage (per box per month) £0.35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been scurced
externally.



LEVEL GLOBAL LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION . Y
Summary of work undertaken during the perfod 2 September 2019 to 16 October 2019 BM AdVIsory-

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

Estimated Estimated  Average charge
hours cost out rate
hrs £ 3

2,426.00 226.73

Administration and planning 17.00 3,345.00 196.76

Statutory compllance 50.00 10,833.50 216.67 6,713.50 227.58

Investigations 39.40 8,894.50 225.75 2,279.00 265.00

Asset realisations 80.90 31,085.50 384.25 27,788.50 368.06

Creditors 22,90 3,478.50 151.90 5,374.50 242.09
TOTAL 210,20 57,637.00 274.20 146.50 44,581.50 304.31

A summary of the work undertaken in this reporting period is detailed below and was required to be undertaken to deal with the specific cirtcumstances of the case, as well as meet
our statutory duties obligations:

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Strategy & planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving Instructions to staff.
Gpening, maintalning and managing the afficeholders’ estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the officeholders' cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the officeholders' estate bank acoount.

STATUTCRY COMPLIANCE

Setting up physicalfelectronic case files.

Setting up the Gase on insolvency practice management software and inputting necessary data.

Dealing with all correspondence and emails relating to the case,

Delivering statutory notifications to creditors and others as required on appointment, including advertising the officeholders’ appointment in the Gazette.
Conduct statutory searches to identify company penstan schemes,

Deal with statutory obligations In relation to identified company pension schemes

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Dverseeing and controliing the work done,

INVESTIGATIONS

Reooverlng the Company's books and records,

Schedullng the Company’s books and records.

Conducting an Initial Investigation with a view to Identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from redevant third parties, such as the bank,
aooountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewling backs and records to identify any suspicious transactions or actions the officeholder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Arranging suitable Insurance over assets,

Liaising with the bank to recover any credit balances and close the account(s).

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Llalsing with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgage or other charge,

CREDITORS

Liaising with secured creditors regarding details of security and estimated outcome.

Review validity of charges and {if appropriate} make a distribution to secured creditor(s).

Obtaining Information fram the cse records about employes claims,

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office,

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Dealing with all creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regatding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the insolvency practios management system.

Notes:

- ‘Administration and planning' represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case. It does rot give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to
be undertaken to meet requirements and obligations under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice.

- "Statutory compllance and reporting’ represents the work involved In the statutory functions of the case, together with the necessary control and supervision by senior staff, It
does not give direct financlal benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken to meet requirements and obligations under the Insolvency legislation and the Statements of
Insolvency Practice,

- 'Investigations' represents the work required to undextake an initial investigation to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors. I potential
recoveries or matters are identified that require further investigation, additional time costs will be incurred to investigate them In detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary. If further fee appraval 15 required, creditors will be provided with additional information as necessary and asked to approve the fee request. The office holder ks also
required by legislation to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors and the work to enabie them to comply with this statutory obligations is of no direct
benefit ko the creditors, although it may identify patential recovery actions.

- 'Asset realisations' represents the work requited to be undertaken to realise the known assets in the case, for the estimated realisable values provided to creditors.

- 'Creditors' represents the work required to deal with the various creditors of the Company. Former employees claims must be pracessed appropriately by the Redundancy
Payments Office, which Invalves dealing with all queries to facilitate the processing.



